reasonable and are on normal commercial terms, and the Subscriptions are in the interest of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Board (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose views will be given after taking

9

into account the advice from the independent financial advisor) also consider that the terms and

conditions of the Subscription Agreements in respect of Mr. Kong and Mr. Mak are fair and

reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and their Subscriptions are in the interest of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of Completion), are summarised as

follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon Completion of the

Subscriptions

 Number of Existing

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Directors:

Mr. Fan Shaozhou

(“Mr. Fan”) (Note 1)

55,017,150 9.26% 55,017,150 6.62%

Mr. Mak (Note 2) 37,072,000 6.24% 64,344,727 7.74%

Mr. Chen Li (“Mr.

Chen”)

(Note 3)

19,350,000 3.26% 19,350,000 2.33%

Mr. Kong  - - 62,313,673 7.49%

Public Shareholders

HK Monkey Asset

Management

- - 58,790,836 7.07%

Mr. Lee - - 26,909,091 3.23%

Shenzhen Xinhengfeng  - - 62,313,673 7.49%

Other public

Shareholders

482,560,850 81.24% 482,560,850 58.03%

Total

594,000,000

100.00%

831,600,000

100.00%

Notes:

1. Among the 55,017,150 Shares, Mr. Fan was deemed to be interested in 55,017,150 Shares held by Fanshaozhou

Holdings for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO. Fanshaozhou Holdings Limited is indirectly wholly-owned by CMB

Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited, the Trustee of the Fan Family Trust. The Fan Family Trust is a discretionary family trust

established by Mr. Fan and for the benefit of himself.

2. Mr. Mak is the beneficial owner of the 37,072,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Chen is deemed to be interested in the 19,350,000 Shares held by Chenli Holdings for the purpose of Part XV of